

General Info

Number: PROJECT NO. 43-16-02
BRIDGE REHABILITATION AND BRIDGE REPAINTING, □
CSX RAILROAD OVER OHIO TURNPIKE – M.P. 160.3, □
OHIO TURNPIKE OVER ROCKY RIVER (EAST BRANCH) – M.P.
160.7, □
OHIO TURNPIKE OVER VALLEY PARKWAY – M.P. 160.7, □
OHIO TURNPIKE RAMP (EXIT 161) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE –
M.P. 161.8, □
STATE ROUTE 94 (STATE ROAD) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE –
M.P. 167.3, □
SANITARY FORCE MAIN OVER OHIO TURNPIKE – M.P. 167.3, □
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO □

Description:

Deadline: MARCH 7, 2016 AT 2:00 P.M. (EASTERN TIME)

(Estimated Cost: \$3,800,000)

Bids

Business	Bid Total	
APBN Inc	\$	1,795,870.00
Eagle Industrial Painting, LLC	\$	2,201,585.01
Corrosion Resistance LTD	\$	2,341,495.00

APBN, INC.**GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 5)**

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
1	IB.ART.6	PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1.00	LUMP	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
2	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
3	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
4	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
Total:						\$ 129,100.00

BRIDGE REHABILITATION - CSX RAILROAD OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 160.3 (Ref. Nos. 6 - 28)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
6	SP 119	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
7	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
8	SP 511B	CLASS HP4 CONCRETE, SUPERSTRUCTURE DECK SLAB SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM	2.00	CU. YD.	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
9	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 143,930.00	\$ 143,930.00
10	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL,	1.00	LUMP	\$ 43,179.20	\$ 43,179.20
11	SP 514A	INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH	1.00	LUMP	\$ 14,393.07	\$ 14,393.07
12	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 14,393.07	\$ 14,393.07
13	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00
14	SP 514A	GRINDING FINIS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
15	516	NYLON REINFORCED NEOPRENE SHEETING	114.00	SQ. FT.	\$ 21.00	\$ 2,394.00
16	518	4" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	10.00	FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00
17	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
18	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
19	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
20	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00

21	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
22	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
23	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1.00	LUMP	\$	16,000.00	\$	16,000.00
24	SP 607	TYPE II FENCE, ALL ALUMINUM (6'-0" CHAIN LINK WITH	482.00	FOOT	\$	226.00	\$	108,932.00
25	SPECIAL	TYPE E WATERPROOFING	320.00	SQ. YD.	\$	29.00	\$	9,280.00
26	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL	50.00	FOOT	\$	547.00	\$	27,350.00
27	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	13.80	MBF	\$	11,700.00	\$	161,460.00
28	SPECIAL	DRAINAGE SYSTEM CLEANING AND FLUSHING	1.00	LUMP	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
Total:							\$	576,311.34

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER ROCKY RIVER (EAST BRANCH) MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 29 - 40)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
29	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 244,721.52	\$ 244,721.52
30	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,472.15	\$ 24,472.15
31	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,472.15	\$ 24,472.15
32	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,472.15	\$ 24,472.15
33	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,600.00
34	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
35	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
36	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
37	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
38	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
39	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
40	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
Total:						\$ 326,237.97

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER VALLEY PARKWAY MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 41 - 52)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
41	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 193,585.68	\$ 193,585.68
42	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,358.57	\$ 19,358.57
43	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,358.57	\$ 19,358.57
44	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,358.57	\$ 19,358.57
45	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,600.00
46	SP 514A	GRINDING FINIS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
47	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
48	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
49	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
50	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
51	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
52	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
Total:						\$ 259,261.39

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE RAMP (EXIT 161) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 161.8 (Ref. Nos. 53 - 64)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
53	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 197,870.40	\$ 197,870.40
54	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 39,574.08	\$ 39,574.08
55	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,787.04	\$ 19,787.04
56	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,787.04	\$ 19,787.04
57	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,600.00
58	SP 514A	GRINDING FINIS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
59	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
60	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
61	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00

62	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
63	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
64	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$	4,500.00	\$	4,500.00
Total:							\$	284,618.56

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - STATE ROUTE 94 (STATE ROAD) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 65 - 76)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension	
65	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 121,943.38	\$ 121,943.38	
66	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,388.68	\$ 24,388.68	
67	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,194.34	\$ 12,194.34	
68	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,194.34	\$ 12,194.34	
69	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,600.00	
70	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	
71	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
72	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	
73	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
74	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
75	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
76	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	
Total:							\$ 178,320.74

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - SANITARY FORCE MAIN OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 77 - 88)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
77	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
78	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00
79	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 5,850.00
80	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 5,850.00
81	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	8.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00
82	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	4.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00
83	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
84	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	4.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00
85	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
86	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
87	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
88	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00

Total: \$ 42,020.00

TOTAL BID AMOUNT : \$ 1,795,870.00

EAGLE INDUSTRIAL PAINTING, LLC

GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 5)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND				
1	IB.ART.6	PAYMENT BOND	1.00	LUMP	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.00	LUMP	\$ 26,675.00	\$ 26,675.00
3	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
4	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.00	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
Total:						\$ 170,675.00

BRIDGE REHABILITATION - CSX RAILROAD OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 160.3 (Ref. Nos. 6 - 28)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
6	SP 119	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
7	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.00	LUMP	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00
8	SP 511B	CLASS HP4 CONCRETE, SUPERSTRUCTURE DECK SLAB SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM	2.00	CU. YD.	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
9	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 102,000.00
10	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL,	1.00	LUMP	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
11	SP 514A	INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH	1.00	LUMP	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00
12	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
13	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.00	HOURS	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,400.00
14	SP 514A	GRINDING FINIS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 240.00	\$ 4,800.00
15	516	NYLON REINFORCED NEOPRENE SHEETING	114.00	SQ. FT.	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,410.00
16	518	4" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	10.00	FOOT	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00
17	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
18	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00
19	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
20	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00

21	SP 525A	PAIN TASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
22	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
23	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1.00	LUMP	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
24	SP 607	TYPE II FENCE, ALL ALUMINUM (6'-0" CHAIN LINK WITH SPECIALS)	482.00	FOOT	\$ 216.22	\$ 104,218.04
25	SPECIAL	TYPE E WATERPROOFING	320.00	SQ. YD.	\$ 13.00	\$ 4,160.00
26	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL	50.00	FOOT	\$ 597.34	\$ 29,867.00
27	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	13.80	MBF	\$ 14,200.36	\$ 195,964.97
28	SPECIAL	DRAINAGE SYSTEM CLEANING AND FLUSHING	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
Total:						\$ 726,320.01

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER ROCKY RIVER (EAST BRANCH) MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 29 - 40)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
29	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 169,000.00	\$ 169,000.00
30	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 54,600.00	\$ 54,600.00
31	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 42,900.00
32	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,700.00	\$ 50,700.00
33	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,800.00
34	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 240.00	\$ 4,800.00
35	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
36	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
37	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
38	SP 525A	PAIN TASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
39	SP 525A	PAIN TASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
40	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Total:						\$ 371,800.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER VALLEY PARKWAY MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 41 - 52)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
41	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 136,500.00	\$ 136,500.00
42	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 44,100.00
43	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 34,650.00	\$ 34,650.00
44	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 40,950.00
45	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,800.00
46	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
47	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
48	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
49	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
50	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
51	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
52	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Total:						\$ 308,000.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE RAMP (EXIT 161) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 161.8 (Ref. Nos. 53 - 64)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
53	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 156,000.00
54	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 57,600.00	\$ 57,600.00
55	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 43,200.00
56	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,400.00	\$ 50,400.00
57	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,800.00
58	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
59	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
60	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
61	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00

62	SP 525A	PAIN T WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
63	SP 525A	PAIN T WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
64	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
Total:						\$ 353,000.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - STATE ROUTE 94 (STATE ROAD) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 65 - 76)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM				
65	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 87,750.00	\$ 87,750.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM				
66	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 28,600.00	\$ 28,600.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL,				
67	SP 514A	INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 24,700.00	\$ 24,700.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH				
68	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 29,900.00	\$ 29,900.00
69	SP 514A	REMEDIA TION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00
70	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00
71	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
72	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
73	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
		PAIN T WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND				
74	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
		PAIN T WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND				
75	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
76	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
Total:						\$ 210,150.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - SANITARY FORCE MAIN OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 77 - 88)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
77	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 20,400.00
78	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
79	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 5,950.00
80	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 6,970.00	\$ 6,970.00
81	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	8.00	HOURS	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00
82	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	4.00	HOURS	\$ 230.00	\$ 920.00
83	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
84	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	4.00	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
85	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
86	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
87	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
88	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Total:						\$ 61,640.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT :						\$ 2,201,585.01

CORROSION RESISTANCE LTD.**GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 5)**

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND				
1	IB.ART.6	PAYMENT BOND	1.00	LUMP	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
2	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.00	LUMP	\$ 146,000.00	\$ 146,000.00
3	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
4	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.00	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
					Total:	\$ 229,000.00

BRIDGE REHABILITATION - CSX RAILROAD OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 160.3 (Ref. Nos. 6 - 28)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
6	SP 119	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.00	LUMP	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
7	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
8	SP 511B	CLASS HP4 CONCRETE, SUPERSTRUCTURE DECK SLAB SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM	2.00	CU. YD.	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
9	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00
10	SP 514A	OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL,	1.00	LUMP	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
11	SP 514A	INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH	1.00	LUMP	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00
12	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
13	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.00	HOURS	\$ 600.00	\$ 18,000.00
14	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
15	516	NYLON REINFORCED NEOPRENE SHEETING	114.00	SQ. FT.	\$ 34.00	\$ 3,876.00
16	518	4" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	10.00	FOOT	\$ 82.00	\$ 820.00
17	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
18	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
19	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
20	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00

21	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
22	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$	24,000.00	\$	24,000.00
23	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1.00	LUMP	\$	47,000.00	\$	47,000.00
24	SP 607	TYPE II FENCE, ALL ALUMINUM (6'-0" CHAIN LINK WITH SPECIALS)	482.00	FOOT	\$	209.50	\$	100,979.00
25	SPECIAL	TYPE E WATERPROOFING	320.00	SQ. YD.	\$	35.00	\$	11,200.00
26	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL	50.00	FOOT	\$	440.00	\$	22,000.00
27	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	13.80	MBF	\$	12,000.00	\$	165,600.00
28	SPECIAL	DRAINAGE SYSTEM CLEANING AND FLUSHING	1.00	LUMP	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00
Total:							\$	592,375.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER ROCKY RIVER (EAST BRANCH) MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 29 - 40)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
29	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 122,000.00	\$ 122,000.00
30	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
31	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
32	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00
33	SP 514A	REMEDIATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,400.00
34	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
35	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
36	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
37	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
38	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
39	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
40	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 156,000.00
Total:						\$ 435,300.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE OVER VALLEY PARKWAY MP 160.7 (Ref. Nos. 41 - 52)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
41	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 108,000.00
42	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,000.00
43	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
44	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 47,000.00	\$ 47,000.00
45	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,400.00
46	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
47	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
48	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
49	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
50	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
51	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
52	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00
Total:						\$ 375,300.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - OHIO TURNPIKE RAMP (EXIT 161) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 161.8 (Ref. Nos. 53 - 64)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
53	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 94,000.00
54	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
55	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00
56	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 61,000.00	\$ 61,000.00
57	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 600.00	\$ 19,200.00
58	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
59	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
60	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
61	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00

62	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
63	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
64	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$	65,000.00	\$	65,000.00
Total:							\$	359,100.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - STATE ROUTE 94 (STATE ROAD) OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 65 - 76)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension	
		SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM					
65	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	
		FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM					
66	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU					
67	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 47,000.00	\$ 47,000.00	
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU					
68	SP 514A	OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	
69	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	32.00	HOURS	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,400.00	
70	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	20.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	
71	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
72	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	20.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	
73	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	
		PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL					
74	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	
		PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL					
75	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	
76	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	
Total:							\$ 273,300.00

PAINTING OF STRUCTURE - SANITARY FORCE MAIN OVER OHIO TURNPIKE MP 167.3 (Ref. Nos. 77 - 88)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
77	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
78	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
79	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00
80	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.00	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
81	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	8.00	HOURS	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00
82	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, AND SLIVERS	4.00	HOURS	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00
83	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.00	LUMP	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
84	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT SET	4.00	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00
85	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.00	LUMP	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
86	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
87	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL	1.00	LUMP	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
88	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.00	LUMP	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
Total:						\$ 77,120.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT :						\$ 2,341,495.00